

# VIGILANT IC

MODEL #'S: 0035 & 0036 VIGILANT IC

FEATURES: HAS LONG DOORS & A TWO PIECE FIREBACK  
MANUFACTURED 7/19/82 TO 7/24/84  
SIDES WRAP AROUND THE FRONT

\* denotes dead product - not available

ITEM #	PART #	DESCRIPTION	ITEM #	PART #	DESCRIPTION
1	130-0736*	Bottom	35	130-0515*	Pawl
2	130-0744	Back	36	120-0417	Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4" Blk
3	130-0787	Night Air Cover	37	120-3290	Large Pawl Jam Nut
4	120-0889	Night Air Cover Screw	38	120-0436	Striker Bolt
5	130-0868	Primary Air Tube	39	120-3210	Striker Bolt Nut
6	130-4199	Left End	40	130-4135	Lower Fireback
8	130-0671	Secondary Air Cover	41	120-2488	3/8" Washer - 3 Needed
9	120-1007	Cover Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4" Ph	42	120-0830	1/4-20 x 1 3/4" Ph Flat Head
10	120-1846	Friction Spring	43	130-0829	Cover Plate B (Air Horn)
11	130-4183	Right End	44	120-1443	Leg Bolt - 4 Needed
12	130-4010	Front Only	45	120-0848	1/4-20 x 2" Phillips Flat Head
	500-0936	Front w/ Doors (No Glass)	46	120-3329	Airhorn Nut 1/4-20 Square
13	160-1555	Thermostat Flap Pin (Stove Wire)	47	130-0821	Cover Plate A (Behind FB)
14	120-2058	#10 x 1/2" Phillips SMS	48	120-3560	1/4" Fiberglass Gasket - 2.5' Needed
15	130-4224	Left Door	49	130-4148	Damper Retainer
16	160-0546	Door Hinge Pin	50	120-0907	1/4-20 x 1" Phillips Flat Head Screw
17	130-4231	Left Cast Door Insert	51	120-1374	1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex Head Cap
18	160-0600	Handle Holder	52	120-3329	Damper Retainer Nut (1/4-20 Sq)
19	120-0998	Heat Shield Hole Sc 10-24x1/2"	53	500-0992	Damper With Welded Pin
20	000-5800	Thermostat Flap With Eyelet	54	500-4265	Damper Handle Stub W/ Set Screw (000-4355)
21	130-4216	Right Door	55	120-0563	Damper Handle Set Screw 5/16-18 x 5/16 Blk
22	120-1960	Thermostat Ball Chain (One Ft.)	56	130-0876	Smoke Shelf
23	130-4238	Right Cast Door Insert	57	130-4023	Ash Fettle Solid Cast
24	120-3556	3/16" Fiberglass Gasket 3ND 2'	58	130-0655*	Top
25	500-5483	Thermostat Coil and Handle (000-4320)	59	130-0797	Griddle Alone
26	120-3588	5/16 Med Density 6ND 3' Needed	60	130-0809	Griddle Quad (000-4444)
27	500-4237	Front Stub W/ Shaft (000-4370)	61	120-1338	1/2" hex Head Cap Screw
28	160-1487	Thermostat Cover	62	120-3668	5/16" Armaseal Gasket 4' Needed
29	120-1832	Roll Pin	63	500-7498	Tie Rod Set with Nuts
30	000-4342	Ceramic Handle Complete	64	160-1629	Single Tie Rod
31	160-0620	Ceramic Shaft Only	65	120-3210	Single Tie Rod Nut
32	120-1364	Handle Screw 3 3/4" Long	66	130-4280	Flue Collar
	120-1294	Handle Screw 3 3/8" Short	67	130-3225	Leg (One Only)
33	160-0650	Nub For Ceramic Handle		500-0360	Legs (Set of Four)
34	500-4024	Pawl Assembly (000-4384)	68	130-4120	Upper Fireback

## ITEMS NOT SHOWN

140-1119	Glass (1)		
130-4249	Right Cast Glass Frame	130-3057	Left Bolt On Andiron
130-4242	Left Cast Glass Frame	130-3054	Right Bolt On Andiron
120-2420	Felt Door Pin Washer (Enamel Stoves)	000-0051	Set of Left & Right Andirons With Bolts
120-0998	Glass Frame 10-24 x 1/2" Phillips Trs Hd		

## MISCELLANEOUS VIGILANT IC ACCESSORIES

\* Denotes Dead Part

### VIGILANT 1C GASKETS

120-3588	5/16" Medium Density 6ND Fiberglass Gasket	3'	Left Door
		2.2'	Right Door
120-3668	5/16" Gasket Wire Fiberglass w/ Core	4'	Griddle
120-3556**	3/16" 4ND Black Fiberglass Gasket	2'	Each Glass (with clips)
30000776	3/4" Flat Window Gasket Black	2.5'	Glass (with cast brackets)
120-3560	1/4" Fiberglass Gasket	2.5'	Flue Collar

\*\*000-3427 kit contains enough gasket and cement to gasket the glass

### REPAIR KITS

#### 000-5856\* BOTTOM KIT REPLACE WITH INDIVIDUAL PARTS

130-0736*	Bottom
500-7498	Tie Rod Set (4) With Nuts (4)
30000524	Furnace Cement
2004185	Instructions

### ENAMEL PARTS

131-4224	Red Left Door
131-4216	Red Right Door

### OBSOLETE GLASS KITS

#### VIGILANT CLEAN GLASS KIT DOUBLE GLASS\*

5002829*	Ash Fettle Assembled
130-4366	Ash Fettle Back
130-4362	Ash Fettle Front
120-1399	1/4-20 X 2" Hex Head CS SS
120-2472	Washer 1/4" .05 Thick SS
	7/16 x 5/16" Spacer
140-1119	Glass
160-1398	Right Glass Holder
160-1397*	Left Glass Holder
120-0830	1/4-20 x 1 3/4" Phillips Flat Head Black
120-0980	10-24 x 1/4" Phillips Pan Head Glass Bracket Screws
120-3556	3/16" Glass Gasket (5' Needed)
500-2801	Wire Core Glass Gasket for Between Glass Panels (2)

#### VIGILANT SINGLE SINGLE GLASS KIT\*

140-1119	Glass (1)
120-0998	10-24 x 1/2" Phillips Truss Head Clip Screws
130-4242	Left Glass Frame Cast
130-4249	Right Glass Frame Cast
120-3556	3/16" Glass Gasket (2') or 000-3427 Gasket Kit

## VIGILANT HEAT SHIELDS

000-0175 Rear Heat Shield  
000-5802 Bottom Heat Shield Spacer Kit  
120-4015 C Clip (4)  
120-1621 1/4-20 x 1/2" Wing Screw (4)  
000-5834 Rear Heat Shield Spacer Kit  
160-1755 1 1/4" Heat Shield Spacer (4)

## VIGILANT WARMING SHELF

*(Please note both front Dragon Bracket and Rear Flat Bracket are not available)*

130-2220\* Front Clamp On Dragon Bracket  
130-2100\* Rear Clamp On Flat Bracket  
130-2208 Shelf Alone  
120-0446 1/4-20 x 1 1/4" Socket Head Screw  
160-1705 Mittenrack  
120-1338 1/4-20 x 1/2" hex Head Cap Screw